
THE GULFPORT STEVEDORING *
ASSOCIATION-INTERNATIONAL *
LONGSHOREMEN’S ASSOCIATION *
CONTAINER ROYALTY PLAN *

and *

Case Nos. 15-CB-096934
15-CA-096939

TOMMY EVANS, an Individual *

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN’S *
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 1303 *

and *

TOMMY EVANS, an Individual *

**MOTION TO DISMISS APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES
AND EXPENSES UNDER THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT**

**Caitlin E. Bergo
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 15
600 S. Maestri Place 7th Floor
New Orleans, LA 70130**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Procedural History	1
II.	Summary of Pertinent Facts	4
	a. The International Longshoremen’s Association Local 1303.....	4
	b. The Seniority Board.....	5
	c. The Gulfport Stevedoring Association	5
	d. The Gulfport Stevedoring Association-International Longshoremen’s Association Container Royalty Plan (Respondent Plan).....	6
	i. Respondent Plan’s History and Purpose.....	6
	ii. Board of Trustees.....	7
	iii. Contributors to the Plan.....	7
	iv. Funds Contributed to Respondent Plan.....	8
	v. Services Provided by Respondent Plan	9
	vi. Container Inspector-Dispatcher (CI-D).....	9
	e. Tommy Kirk Evans as Container Inspector-Dispatcher.....	11
	i. September 2012 Election of Union Officers.....	12
	ii. Termination of Tommy Kirk Evans.....	13
	iii. Trustees’ Purported Reasons at Trial for Voting to Terminate T.K. Evans.....	16
III.	Respondent Plan’s Factual Background in its Application Contains Numerous Inaccuracies and Misstatements of the Record.....	18
	a. T.K. Evans did not have a physical altercation with his son Glen Evans.....	18
	b. T.K. Evans performed the substantial amount of dispatching work.....	18
	c. Despite revisions to Respondent’s summaries, they were still inaccurate.....	20
	i. RP-19.....	20
	ii. RP-18a.....	21
	d. T.K. Evans performed his dispatcher work without going into the Union Hall....	24
	e. Donald Evans did not wait to terminate his brother in order for him to qualify for better health benefits.....	24
	f. Respondent Plan’s Trustees did not have a lengthy discussion regarding T.K. Evans substandard performance before deciding to terminate him.....	25
	g. The Local Union via Donald Evans made the decision to terminate T.K. Evans, and the Board of Trustees rubber-stamped his recommendation.....	27
IV.	Respondent Plan’s Application Should be Dismissed Because the General Counsel’s Position was Substantially Justified Overall, and at Each Step of the Proceedings.....	28
	a. The General Counsel was substantially justified in issuance of the Complaint and proceeding to trial before the Administrative Law Judge.....	29
	b. The General Counsel was substantially justified in its filings with the Board after the Decision of the Administrative Law Judge.....	31

V.	Respondent’s Application is Deficient Because it Provides Insufficient Evidence to Show Respondent is Eligible for Fees.	34
	a. Respondent Plan has failed to provide financial information regarding its affiliate Respondent Union.....	35
	b. Respondent Plan has failed to provide financial information regarding its affiliated Benefit Plans.....	36
VI.	Respondent’s Conduct Led to Protracted Litigation, and Therefore its Application for Fees Should be Denied in Full.....	38
VII.	Respondent Plan’s Application Seeks Fees and Expenses That Are Not Compensable and/or That are Unreasonable and/or Excessive.....	43
VIII.	Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acklin Stamping Co., 351 NLRB 1263, (2007).....31, 32
Advance Development Corp., 277 NLRB 1086, 1087 (1985).....29
Alpha-Omega Electric, 312 NLRB 292, 293 (1993).....29
Barrett's Contemporary & Scandinavian Interiors, 272 NLRB 527 (1984).....29
Blaylock Electric, 319 NLRB 928, 929 (1995).....28
Bouley, Inc. 308 NLRB 653, 654 (1992).....29
Brandeis School, 287 NLRB 836, 838-839 (1987).....44
Carmel Furniture Corp., 277 NLRB 105, 1106 (1985).....29
Commissioner, INS v. Jean, 496 U.S. 154, 161-162 (1990)..... 28
David Allen Co., 335 NLRB 783, 784-785 (2001).....29
Euoplast, Ltd., 311 NLRB 1089 (1993), *affd.* 33 F.3d 16 (7th Cir. 1994).....32
In re Glesby Wholesale, Inc., 340 NLRB 1059.....28
Graphic Communications Local 1-M (Bang Printing), 337 NLRB 662, 673 (2002).....32
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 440 (1983).....43, 44
Jansen Distributing Co., 291 NLRB 801 at fn. 2 (1988).....29
Noel Produce, 273 NLRB 769, 769 (1984).....35
Operating Engineers Local 478 (Stone & Webster), 271 NLRB 1382, 1382 fn.2 (1984).....32
Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552, 565 (1988)28
Quality C.A.T.V., Inc., 302 NLRB 449, 449-450 (1992).....29
State of Louisiana v. Lee, 853 F.2d 1219, 1223 (5th Cir.1988).....34
Teamsters Local Union No. 741, 321 NLRB 886, 889 (1996).....35
Temp Tech Indus., Inc. v. NLRB, 756 F.2d 586, 590 (7th Cir.1985).....29
USF Red Star, Inc. 330 NLRB 53, 65 (1999).....32
York Products, 289 NLRB 1414 (1988).....33

 THE GULFPORT STEVEDORING *
 ASSOCIATION-INTERNATIONAL *
 LONGSHOREMEN’S ASSOCIATION *
 CONTAINER ROYALTY PLAN *
 *
 and *
 *
 TOMMY EVANS, an Individual *
 *
 INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN’S *
 ASSOCIATION LOCAL 1303 *
 *
 and *
 *
 TOMMY EVANS, an Individual *
 *

Case Nos. 15-CB-096934
 15-CA-096939
